

No. 18-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL AND THE ERISA
INDUSTRY COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

LINDSEY H. CHOPIN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1800
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 310-4088

RUSSELL L. HIRSCHHORN
Counsel of Record
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
rhirschhorn@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JANET M. JACOBSON
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700

*Counsel for the American
Benefits Council*

ALIYA ROBINSON
THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE
701 Eighth Street, NW,
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 627-1930

*Counsel for The ERISA
Industry Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. ESOPs Offer Unique Benefits and Are Favored by Congress	6
II. The Decision Below Exposes ESOP Fiduciaries to Liability for Meritless Stock-Drop Suits	12
A. A Claim that a Plan Fiduciary Acted Imprudently by Not Disclosing Negative, Non-Public Company Information Is Not Plausible if a Prudent Fiduciary Could Have Concluded that Disclosure Would Cause More Harm than Good	12
B. The Decision Below Weakens <i>Dudenhoeffer’s</i> Pleading Standard by Permitting Generalized Allegations to Survive a Motion to Dismiss	16
C. Affirmance Would Threaten ESOPs and the Benefits They Impart.....	22

III. The Decision Below Improperly Merges Corporate and Fiduciary Obligations	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 13, 22, 23
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisch v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 511 F. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Gearren v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 660 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-4214, 2015 WL 1781727 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015)	16, 18
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	26

<i>In re HP ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-6199 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2014).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Laffen v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 721 F. App'x 642 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Loeza v. John Does 1–10</i> , 659 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Loeza v. John Does 1–10</i> , No. 12-cv-4027 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , No. 15-cv-877 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016) ...	18, 19, 20
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Common Ret. Fund, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>O'Day v. Chatila</i> , No. 18-cv-2621, 2019 WL 2404660 (2d Cir. June 7, 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v.</i> <i>Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	22

<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Slaymon v. SLM Corp.</i> , 506 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Whitley v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 838 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Edison Int'l, Inc.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(vi).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 404(a)(9)	10
26 U.S.C. § 404(k).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 1042	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A)(ii).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3).....	24

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455,
§ 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520 (1976).....6, 9, 24

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 40,754 (Dec. 11, 1973).....6

132 Cong. Rec. S7934-01, 1986 WL 77625011

Cong. Res. Serv., R.S. 21526, *Employee Stock
Ownership Plans (ESOPs) Legislative History*
(May 20, 2003)10

Douglas Kruse, *Does Employee Ownership
Improve Performance?*, IZA World of
Labor (2016)7, 8, 10

*Enron and Beyond: Enhancing Worker Retirement
Security: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on
Employer-Employee Relations*, 107th Cong. Rec.
107–44 (2002)7

ERISA Company Stock Cases, Cornerstone Res.,
[https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/
Research/ ERISA-Company-Stock-Cases](https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Research/ERISA-Company-Stock-Cases) (last
visited Aug. 12, 2019)22, 23

Fidan Kurtulus & Douglas Kruse, *An Empirical
Analysis of the Relationship between Employee
Ownership and Employment Stability in the US:
1999–2011*, 56 British J. of Indus. Rel.
246 (2018).....8, 9

Nat’l Ctr. for Employee Ownership, *Employee
Ownership by the Numbers* (July 2019).....9

Nat’l Ctr. for Employee Ownership, *ESOPs as
Retirement Benefits* (Sept. 20, 2010).....8

Steven F. Freeman, *Effects of ESOP Adoption and Employee Ownership: Thirty Years of Research and Experience* 11–13, 23 (Univ. of Penn. Organizational Dynamics Working Papers, Paper No. 07-01, 2007)7
